

Requested by SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2633**

1 On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 32, delete “or”.

2 In line 37, delete the period and insert “; or

3 “(4) Has been referred for sexual abuse specific treatment prior to trial  
4 on a criminal charge.”.

5 On page 6, line 36, delete “12” and insert “13”.

6 On page 7, after line 5, insert:

7 **“SECTION 12.** Section 11 of this 2017 Act is amended to read:

8 **“Sec. 11.** (1) ORS 675.360 to 675.410 do not apply to:

9 “(a) A student enrolled in an approved educational program who is pur-  
10 suing a graduate degree in a mental health field, if the student provides  
11 sexual abuse specific treatment services only for academic credit as part of  
12 an organized and supervised training program.

13 “[*(b) A person employed by a local, state or federal government agency,*  
14 *community mental health program or drug and alcohol treatment program li-*  
15 *censed or certified in this state, if the person’s activities and services are per-*  
16 *formed and provided within the person’s scope of employment.*.]

17 “[*(c)*] **(b)** A person who is a recognized member of the clergy, if the person  
18 is acting in the person’s capacity as a member of the clergy.

19 “(2) A person described in subsection (1) of this section may not use the  
20 title ‘certified clinical sex offender therapist,’ ‘certified associate sex offender  
21 therapist,’ ‘certified secondary associate sex offender therapist’ or a similar

1 title.”.

2 In line 6, delete “12” and insert “13”.

3 In line 13, delete “13” and insert “14” and delete “12” and insert “13”.

4 In line 20, delete “12” and insert “13”.

5 After line 21, insert:

6 **“SECTION 15. The amendments to section 11 of this 2017 Act by**  
7 **section 12 of this 2017 Act become operative on January 1, 2021.”.**

8 In line 22, delete “14” and insert “16”.

9

---